STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No. 168

FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES, ENGLAND

The Combined Fire and Rescue Authorities (Membership and Allowances) (Amendment) Regulations 2020

Made - - - - 21st February 2020
Laid before Parliament 26th February 2020
Coming into force 18th March 2020

THE COMBINED FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITIES (MEMBERSHIP AND ALLOWANCES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020

PART 1

Introductory

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Interpretation

PART 2

Appointment of police and crime commissioner to combined fire and rescue authority

- 3. Variation of the Avon Fire Services Combination Scheme
- 4. Variation of the Cleveland Fire Services Combination Scheme
- 5. Variation of the Humberside Fire Services Combination Scheme
- 6. Variation of the Leicestershire Fire Services Combination Scheme
- 7. Variation of the Bedfordshire Fire Services Combination Scheme
- 8. Variation of the Derbyshire Fire Services Combination Scheme
- 9. Variation of the Durham Fire Services Combination Scheme
- 10. Variation of the East Sussex Fire Services Combination Scheme
- 11. Variation of the Buckinghamshire Fire Services Combination Scheme
- 12. Variation of the Berkshire Fire Services Combination Scheme
- 13. Variation of the Cambridgeshire Fire Services Combination Scheme
- 14. Variation of the Cheshire Fire Services Combination Scheme
- 15. Variation of the Hereford and Worcester Fire Services Combination Scheme
- 16. Variation of the Kent Fire Services Combination Scheme
- 17. Variation of the Shropshire Fire Services Combination Scheme

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- 18. Variation of the Lancashire Fire Services Combination Scheme
- 19. Variation of the Nottinghamshire Fire Services Combination Scheme
- 20. Variation of the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority Combination Scheme
- 21. Variation of the Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Authority Combination Scheme

PART 3

Allowances payable to members of a combined fire and rescue authority

Amendment of the Local Authorities (Members' Allowance) (England)
 Regulations 2003
 Signature

SCHEDULE 1 — Variation of the Avon Fire Services Combination Scheme

- 1. In paragraph 2 of the Avon Fire Services Combination Scheme—...
- 2. For paragraph 11 of that Scheme substitute—(1) Subject to subparagraph (2), the Authority is to consist...
- 3. In paragraph 12 of that Scheme—(a) the existing paragraph...
- 4. After that paragraph, insert—(1) The Authority may appoint a relevant police and crime...
- 5. In paragraph 13 of that Scheme, after "the Authority", insert...
- 6. After that paragraph, insert—(1) A relevant police and crime commissioner appointed as a...
- 7. In paragraph 16 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (1),...
- 8. In paragraph 20(1) of that Scheme for "to 106" substitute...

SCHEDULE 2 — Variation of the Cleveland Fire Services Combination Scheme

- 1. In paragraph 2 of the Cleveland Fire Services Combination Scheme—...
- 2. For paragraph 11 of that Scheme substitute—(1) Subject to subparagraph (2), the Authority is to consist...
- 3. In paragraph 12 of that Scheme—(a) the existing paragraph...
- 4. After that paragraph, insert—(1) The Authority may appoint a relevant police and crime...
- 5. In paragraph 13 of that Scheme, after "the Authority", insert...
- 6. After that paragraph, insert—(1) A relevant police and crime commissioner appointed as a...
- 7. In paragraph 16 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (1),...
- 8. In paragraph 20(1) of that Scheme for "to 106" substitute...

SCHEDULE 3 — Variation of the Humberside Fire Services Combination Scheme

- 1. In paragraph 2 of the Humberside Fire Services Combination Scheme—...
- 2. For paragraph 11 of that Scheme substitute— (1) Subject to subparagraph (2), the Authority is to consist...
- 3. In paragraph 12 of that Scheme—(a) the existing paragraph...
- 4. After that paragraph, insert—(1) The Authority may appoint a relevant police and crime...
- 5. In paragraph 13 of that Scheme, after "the Authority", insert...
- 6. After that paragraph, insert—(1) A relevant police and crime commissioner appointed as a...
- 7. In paragraph 16 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (1),...

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

8. In paragraph 20(1) of that Scheme for "to 106" substitute...

SCHEDULE 4 — Variation of the Leicestershire Fire Services Combination Scheme

- 1. In paragraph 2 of the Leicestershire Fire Services Combination Scheme—...
- 2. For paragraph 11 of that Scheme substitute— (1) Subject to subparagraph (2), the Authority is to consist...
- 3. In paragraph 12 of that Scheme—(a) the existing paragraph...
- 4. After that paragraph, insert—(1) The Authority may appoint a relevant police and crime...
- 5. In paragraph 13 of that Scheme, after "the Authority", insert...
- 6. After that paragraph, insert—(1) A relevant police and crime commissioner appointed as a...
- 7. In paragraph 16 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (1),...
- 8. In paragraph 20(1) of that Scheme for "to 106" substitute...

SCHEDULE 5 — Variation of the Bedfordshire Fire Services Combination Scheme

- 1. In paragraph 2 of the Bedfordshire Fire Services Combination Scheme—...
- 2. For paragraph 11 of that Scheme substitute— (1) Subject to subparagraph (2), the Authority is to consist...
- 3. In paragraph 12 of that Scheme—(a) the existing paragraph...
- 4. After that paragraph, insert—(1) The Authority may appoint a relevant police and crime...
- 5. In paragraph 13 of that Scheme, after "the Authority", insert...
- 6. After that paragraph, insert—(1) A relevant police and crime commissioner appointed as a...
- 7. In paragraph 16 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (1),...
- 8. In paragraph 20(1) of that Scheme for "to 106" substitute...

SCHEDULE 6 — Variation of the Derbyshire Fire Services Combination Scheme

- 1. In paragraph 2 of the Derbyshire Fire Services Combination Scheme—...
- 2. For paragraph 11 of that Scheme substitute—(1) Subject to subparagraph (2), the Authority is to consist...
- 3. In paragraph 12 of that Scheme—(a) the existing paragraph...
- 4. After that paragraph, insert—(1) The Authority may appoint a relevant police and crime...
- 5. In paragraph 13 of that Scheme, after "the Authority", insert...
- 6. After that paragraph, insert—(1) A relevant police and crime commissioner appointed as a...
- 7. In paragraph 16 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (1),...
- 8. In paragraph 20(1) of that Scheme for "to 106" substitute...

SCHEDULE 7 — Variation of the Durham Fire Services Combination Scheme

- 1. In paragraph 2 of the Durham Fire Services Combination Scheme—...
- 2. For paragraph 11 of that Scheme substitute— (1) Subject to subparagraph (2), the Authority is to consist...
- 3. In paragraph 12 of that Scheme—(a) the existing paragraph...
- 4. After that paragraph, insert—(1) The Authority may appoint a relevant police and crime...
- 5. In paragraph 13 of that Scheme, after "the Authority", insert...
- 6. After that paragraph, insert—(1) A relevant police and crime commissioner appointed as a...
- 7. In paragraph 16 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (1),...
- 8. In paragraph 20(1) of that Scheme for "to 106" substitute...

SCHEDULE 8 — Variation of the East Sussex Fire Services Combination Scheme

- 1. In paragraph 2 of the East Sussex Fire Services Combination...
- 2. For paragraph 11 of that Scheme substitute— (1) Subject to subparagraph (2), the Authority is to consist...
- 3. In paragraph 12 of that Scheme—(a) the existing paragraph...
- 4. After that paragraph, insert—(1) The Authority may appoint a relevant police and crime...
- 5. In paragraph 13 of that Scheme, after "the Authority", insert...
- 6. After that paragraph, insert—(1) A relevant police and crime commissioner appointed as a...
- 7. In paragraph 16 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (1),...
- 8. In paragraph 20(1) of that Scheme for "to 106" substitute...

SCHEDULE 9 — Variation of the Buckinghamshire Fire Services Combination Scheme

- 1. In paragraph 2 of the Buckinghamshire Fire Services Combination Scheme —...
- 2. For paragraph 11 of that Scheme substitute—(1) Subject to subparagraph (2), the Authority is to consist...
- 3. In paragraph 12 of that Scheme—(a) the existing paragraph...
- 4. After that paragraph, insert—(1) The Authority may appoint a relevant police and crime...
- 5. In paragraph 13 of that Scheme, after "the Authority", insert...
- 6. After that paragraph, insert—(1) A relevant police and crime commissioner appointed as a...
- 7. In paragraph 16 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (1),...
- 8. In paragraph 20(1) of that Scheme for "to 106" substitute...

SCHEDULE 10 — Variation of the Berkshire Fire Services Combination Scheme

- 1. In paragraph 2 of the Berkshire Fire Services Combination Scheme—...
- 2. For paragraph 11 of that Scheme substitute— (1) Subject to subparagraph (2), the Authority is to consist...
- 3. In paragraph 12 of that Scheme—(a) the existing paragraph...
- 4. After that paragraph, insert—(1) The Authority may appoint a relevant police and crime...
- 5. In paragraph 13 of that Scheme, after "the Authority", insert...
- 6. After that paragraph, insert—(1) A relevant police and crime commissioner appointed as a...
- 7. In paragraph 16 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (1),...
- 8. In paragraph 20(1) of that Scheme for "to 106" substitute...

SCHEDULE 11 — Variation of the Cambridgeshire Fire Services Combination Scheme

- In paragraph 2 of the Cambridgeshire Fire Services Combination Scheme
- 2. For paragraph 11 of that Scheme substitute— (1) Subject to subparagraph (2), the Authority is to consist...
- 3. In paragraph 12 of that Scheme—(a) the existing paragraph...
- 4. After that paragraph, insert—(1) The Authority may appoint a relevant police and crime...
- 5. In paragraph 13 of that Scheme, after "the Authority", insert...
- 6. After that paragraph, insert—(1) A relevant police and crime commissioner appointed as a...
- 7. In paragraph 16 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (1),...

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

8. In paragraph 20(1) of that Scheme for "to 106" substitute...

SCHEDULE 12 — Variation of the Cheshire Fire Services Combination Scheme

- 1. In paragraph 2 of the Cheshire Fire Services Combination Scheme—...
- 2. For paragraph 11 of that Scheme substitute— (1) Subject to subparagraph (2), the Authority is to consist...
- 3. In paragraph 12 of that Scheme—(a) the existing paragraph...
- 4. After that paragraph, insert—(1) The Authority may appoint a relevant police and crime...
- 5. In paragraph 13 of that Scheme, after "the Authority", insert...
- 6. After that paragraph, insert—(1) A relevant police and crime commissioner appointed as a...
- 7. In paragraph 16 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (1),...
- 8. In paragraph 20(1) of that Scheme for "to 106" substitute...

SCHEDULE 13 — Variation of the Hereford and Worcester Fire Services Combination Scheme

- 1. In paragraph 2 of the Hereford and Worcester Fire Services...
- 2. For paragraph 11 of that Scheme substitute— (1) Subject to subparagraph (2), the Authority is to consist...
- 3. In paragraph 12 of that Scheme—(a) the existing paragraph...
- 4. After that paragraph, insert—(1) The Authority may appoint a relevant police and crime...
- 5. In paragraph 13 of that Scheme, after "the Authority", insert...
- 6. After that paragraph, insert—(1) A relevant police and crime commissioner appointed as a...
- 7. In paragraph 16 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (1),...
- 8. In paragraph 20(1) of that Scheme for "to 106" substitute...

SCHEDULE 14 — Variation of the Kent Fire Services Combination Scheme

- 1. In paragraph 2 of the Kent Fire Services Combination Scheme—...
- 2. For paragraph 11 of that Scheme substitute— (1) Subject to subparagraph (2), the Authority is to consist...
- 3. In paragraph 12 of that Scheme—(a) the existing paragraph...
- 4. After that paragraph, insert—(1) The Authority may appoint a relevant police and crime...
- 5. In paragraph 13 of that Scheme, after "the Authority", insert...
- 6. After that paragraph, insert—(1) A relevant police and crime commissioner appointed as a...
- 7. In paragraph 16 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (1),...
- 8. In paragraph 20(1) of that Scheme for "to 106" substitute...

SCHEDULE 15 — Variation of the Shropshire Fire Services Combination Scheme

- 1. In paragraph 2 of the Shropshire Fire Services Combination Scheme—...
- 2. For paragraph 11 of that Scheme substitute—(1) Subject to subparagraph (2), the Authority is to consist...
- 3. In paragraph 12 of that Scheme—(a) the existing paragraph...
- 4. After that paragraph, insert—(1) The Authority may appoint a relevant police and crime...
- 5. In paragraph 13 of that Scheme, after "the Authority", insert...
- 6. After that paragraph, insert—(1) A relevant police and crime commissioner appointed as a...
- 7. In paragraph 16 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (1),...

8. In paragraph 20(1) of that Scheme for "to 106" substitute...

SCHEDULE 16 — Variation of the Lancashire Fire Services Combination Scheme

- 1. In paragraph 2 of the Lancashire Fire Services Combination Scheme—...
- 2. For paragraph 11 of that Scheme substitute— (1) Subject to subparagraph (2), the Authority is to consist...
- 3. In paragraph 12 of that Scheme—(a) the existing paragraph...
- 4. After that paragraph, insert—(1) The Authority may appoint a relevant police and crime...
- 5. In paragraph 13 of that Scheme, after "the Authority", insert...
- 6. After that paragraph, insert—(1) A relevant police and crime commissioner appointed as a...
- 7. In paragraph 16 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (1),...
- 8. In paragraph 20(1) of that Scheme for "to 106" substitute...

SCHEDULE 17 — Variation of the Nottinghamshire Fire Services Combination Scheme

- . In paragraph 2 of the Nottinghamshire Fire Services Combination Scheme ___
- 2. For paragraph 11 of that Scheme substitute—(1) Subject to subparagraph (2), the Authority is to consist...
- 3. In paragraph 12 of that Scheme—(a) the existing paragraph...
- 4. After that paragraph, insert—(1) The Authority may appoint a relevant police and crime...
- 5. In paragraph 13 of that Scheme, after "the Authority", insert...
- 6. After that paragraph, insert—(1) A relevant police and crime commissioner appointed as a...
- 7. In paragraph 16 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (1),...
- 8. In paragraph 20(1) of that Scheme for "to 106" substitute...

SCHEDULE 18 — Variation of the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority Combination Scheme

- 1. In paragraph 2 of the Devon and Somerset Fire and...
- 2. In paragraph 6 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (2)...
- 3. For paragraph 7 of that Scheme substitute— (1) Each constituent authority must, so far as is practicable,...
- 4. After that paragraph, insert—(1) The Authority may appoint a relevant police and crime...
- 5. In paragraph 8 of that Scheme, after "the Authority", insert...
- 6. After that paragraph, insert— (1) A relevant police and crime commissioner appointed as a...
- 7. In paragraph 11 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (1),...
- 8. In paragraph 15 of that Scheme for "to 104" substitute...

SCHEDULE 19 — Variation of the Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Authority Combination Scheme

- 1. In paragraph 2 of the Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and...
- 2. In paragraph 6 of that Scheme—(a) in sub-paragraph (1),...
- 3. In paragraph 7, after sub-paragraph (2), insert—
- 4. After that paragraph, insert—(1) The Authority may appoint a relevant police and crime...
- 5. In paragraph 8 of that Scheme, after "the Authority" insert...
- 6. After that paragraph, insert—(1) A relevant police and crime commissioner appointed as a...

Document Generated: 2023-06-18

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- 7. In paragraph 12 of that Scheme— (a) in sub-paragraph (1),...
 8. In paragraph 17 of that Scheme for "to 103" substitute...

Explanatory Note